

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

RUTHIE WALLS; et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JACOB OLIVA, in his official capacity as Secretary of the Arkansas
Department of Education, and individually; et al.,

Defendants-Appellants,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Arkansas
Case No. 4:24-cv-00270-LPR
(The Honorable Lee P. Rudofsky)

**BRIEF OF STATE OF IOWA, ET AL., AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

BRENNA BIRD
Attorney General of Iowa

ERIC WESSAN
Solicitor General

PATRICK C. VALENCIA
Deputy Solicitor General

PHILIP PILLARI
8th Cir. R. 46B Law Student

Hoover State Office Building
1305 East Walnut Street
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 823-9117 / (515) 281-8770
eric.wessan@ag.iowa.gov
patrick.valencia@ag.iowa.gov

July 8, 2024

Counsel for State of Iowa

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT/INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION..... 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. *Pratt*—abrogated by the government speech doctrine—does not bind this Court..... 5

 A. *Pratt* is a constitutional outlier. 5

 B. The government speech doctrine drastically changed the landscape. 7

 C. *Pratt* is irreconcilable with the government speech doctrine and *Rust v. Sullivan*. 14

 II. *Pratt* is inconsistent with modern First Amendment cases..... 21

 A. Supreme Court precedent forecloses analyzing the government’s motives. 21

 B. *Pratt* creates a virtually irreconcilable clash with the Establishment Clause. 25

 C. The government can restrict speech that creates racial tension. 27

 III. *Pratt* is inconsistent with the First Amendment’s original public meaning. 29

CONCLUSION..... 31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 2

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am-Pro Protective Agency, Inc. v. United States</i> , 281 F.3d 1234 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Arkansas Educ. Television Commission v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998).....	8, 9
<i>B.W.A. v. Farmington R-7 Sch. Dist.</i> , 554 F.3d 734 (8th Cir. 2009).....	28
<i>Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	18
<i>C.K.-W. by & through T.K. v. Wentzville R-IV Sch. Dist.</i> , 619 F. Supp. 3d 906 (E.D. Mo. 2022).....	14
<i>Cajune v. Indep. Sch. Dist. 194</i> , ---F.4th---, 2024 WL 3169925 (8th Cir. June 26, 2024).....	13
<i>Chiras v. Miller</i> , 432 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 2005).....	14, 16
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	24
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	24
<i>Doe v. Wilson Cnty. Sch. Sys.</i> , 564 F. Supp. 2d 766 (M.D. Tenn. 2008).....	17
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	17, 25
<i>Freiler v. Tangipahoa Par. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 185 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>Hustler Mag., Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	30
<i>Iancu v. Brunett</i> , 588 U.S. 388 (2019).....	22
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	27
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass'n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005).....	10, 11, 20

<i>Kitzmiller v. Dover Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 400 F. Supp. 2d 707 (M.D. Pa. 2005).....	25, 26
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. District</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	22
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster Gen. of U. S.</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965).....	19
<i>Lander v. Seaver</i> , 32 Vt. 114 (1859).....	30
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Fla. House of Representatives</i> , 132 So. 3d 135 (Fla. 2013)	23
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	10
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977).....	8
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017).....	12, 13
<i>Mitchell v. Dakota Cnty. Soc. Servs.</i> , 959 F.3d 887 (8th Cir. 2020).....	6, 24
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	3, 27, 29, 30
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 2024 WL 3165801 (U.S. June 26, 2024)	16
<i>Nat’l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	9
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am. v. Vullo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1316 (2024).....	7
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017).....	19
<i>Patterson v. Nutter</i> , 7 A. 273 (Me. 1886)	30
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	11, 12, 14, 18, 20, 25
<i>Police Dep’t of City of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	16
<i>Pratt v. Independent Sch. District No. 831, Forest Lake, Minnesota</i> , 670 F.2d 771 (8th Cir. 1982).....	3, 5, 6, 16, 17, 21, 22, 24, 26
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	16, 22

<i>Rinne v. Camden Cnty.</i> , 65 F.4th 378 (8th Cir. 2023)	30
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	21
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	11
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	3, 7, 8, 14, 17, 18
<i>Shelby Cnty., Ala. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	24
<i>Smith v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Polk Cnty.</i> , 3 N.W.3d 524 (Iowa 2024).....	23
<i>State v. Pendergrass</i> , 19 N.C. (2 Dev. & Bat.) 365 (1837)	30
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980).....	17
<i>SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 580 U.S. 288 (2017).....	23
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	6
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 771 F.3d 1064 (8th Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996).....	24
<i>United States v. Tan</i> , 16 F.4th 1346 (9th Cir. 2021)	24
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 803 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>Vanvactor v. State</i> , 15 N.E. 341 (Ind. 1888).....	30
<i>W. Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	3
<i>Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015).....	7, 12, 20
<i>Wooster v. Sunderland</i> , 148 P. 959 (Cal. App. 1915)	30

Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 2901(b).....10
Ark. Code Ann. § 6-16-156(b).....28
